AGENDA

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS MEETING
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2016 - 5:30 PM
MCALLEN CITY HALL, 1300 HOUSTON AVENUE
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS, 3RP FLOOR

CALL TO ORDER - JORGE SALINAS, CHAIRPERSON

1.

MINUTES:

a)

Minutes for regular meeting held on October 19, 2016

2. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

a)

b)

d)

Request of Jack Pollock to allow the following variance to the City of McAllen Zoning
Ordinance: a front yard setback of 24.5 feet instead of 25 feet for a single family
residence, for Lot 48, The Gardens at Trinity Oaks Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas;
11203 North 32nd Lane. (ZBA2016-0059)

Request of Juan Gama for the following variance to the City of McAllen Zoning
Ordinance: a lot size of 7,000 square feet instead of 7,800 square feet for a proposed
fourplex, for Lot 10, Block 4, Nelson Addition, Hidalgo County, Texas; 900 South 15th
Street. (ZBA2016-0041)

Request of Arthur V. Torres to allow the following variance to the City of McAllen Zoning
Ordinance: a front yard setback of 20.44 feet instead of 25 feet for a proposed single
family residence, for Lot 58, Las Cabanas Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas; 3606
South “K” Lane. (ZBA2016-0057)

Request of Albert Suarez for the following variances to the City of McAllen Zoning
Ordinance: 1) a side yard setback of 1 foot instead of 6 feet for a single family residence,
and 2) a rear yard setback of 4.95 feet instead of 10 feet for a carport measuring 33.07
feet by 19.79 feet, for Lot 46, North Ridge Park Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas; 6909
North 1st Street. (ZBA2016-0058)

Request of Samuel D. Maldonado for a variance to Section 110-49 Landscape Buffers of
the McAllen Vegetation Ordinance: to not provide a masonry screen eight feet in height
where a multifamily or commercial use has a side or rear property line in common with a
single family use or zone, for 4.33 acres out of Lot 71, La Lomita Irrigation & Construction
Company Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas; 6901 North 26th Street. (ZBA2016-0056)
(TABLED UNTIL 11/2/2016)

3. DISCUSSION:

4,

a)

Holiday Dates for meetings

INFORMATION ONLY:



5. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071
(CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY)

ADJOURNMENT:

IF ANY ACCOMMODATIONS FOR A DISABILITY ARE REQUIRED, PLEASE NOTIFY THE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT (681-1250) 72 HOURS BEFORE THE MEETING DATE. WITH
REGARD TO ANY ITEM, THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MAY TAKE VARIOUS
ACTIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO RESCHEDULING AN ITEM IN ITS ENTIRETY
FOR PARTICULAR ACTION AT A FUTURE DATE.



STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HIDALGO
CITY OF McAllen

The McAllen Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals convened in a Regular
Meeting on Wednesday, October 19, 2016 at 5:34 p.m. in the City Commission
Meeting Room with the following present:

Present: Jorge Salinas Chairperson
Erick Diaz Member
Terry Perez Member
Jose R. Gutierrez Alternate
Sylvia Hinojosa Alternate
Absent: Mike Harms Vice-Chairperson
Rolando Ayala Member
Staff Present: Austin Stevenson Assistant City Attorney
Ed Taylor Senior Planner
Allan Garces Planner |
Carmen White Secretary

CALL TO ORDER - Jorge Salinas, Chairperson
1) MINUTES:

a) Minutes for Regular Meeting held on October 5, 2016.

The minutes for the meeting held on October 5, 2016 were approved. The motion to
approve the minutes was made by Ms. Terry Perez. Mr. Erick Diaz seconded the motion
which carried unanimously with four members present and voting.

2) PUBLIC HEARINGS:

a) Request of Samuel D. Maldonado for a variance to Section 110-49 Landscape
Buffers of the McAllen Vegetation Ordinance: to not provide a masonry screen
eight feet in height where a multifamily or commercial use has a side or rear
property line in common with a single family use or zone, for 4.33 acres out of Lot
71, La Lomita Irrigation & Construction Company Subdivision, Hidalgo County,
Texas; 6901 North 26" Street. (ZBA2016-0056)

At this time, Board member Sylvia Hinojosa arrived during the meeting in process.

Mr. Garces stated to the board by the property owner’s representative requested the
item be tabled until the next meeting in order provide additional documentation
requested by legal counsel.
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Chairperson Jorge Salinas inquired of legal counsel if they would hear the audience in
favor or opposition of the item. Mr. Austin Stevenson, legal counsel, stated if the board
wished to hear the comments from the neighbors for the record or wait until the next
meeting.

Chairperson Jorge Salinas inquired to one of the neighbors, Mr. Amador Ramirez, if
they wanted to state their statements today or at the next meeting. He stated the next
meeting.

Mr. Terry Perez moved to table the item until the meeting of November 2, 2016. Mr.
Jose Gutierrez seconded the motion. The board voted unanimously with five members
present and voting.

3. DISCUSSION: NONE

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Zoning Board of Adjustment and
Appeal, Ms. Terry Perez moved to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Jose Gutierrez seconded
the motion which carried unanimously with five members present and voting.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:37 p.m.

Chairperson
Jorge Salinas

Carmen White, Secretary



Planning Department

Memo
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals
FROM: Planning Staff
DATE: November 17, 2016

SUBJECT: REQUEST OF JACK POLLACK TO ALLOW THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE TO THE
CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE: A FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 24.5
FEET INSTEAD OF 25 FEET FOR A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, FOR LOT 48, THE
GARDENS AT TRINITY OAKS SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 11203
NORTH 32ND LANE. (ZBA2016-0059)

GOAL.:

The Board shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from the
terms of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done. McAllen Code of Ordinances
Section 138-43(4).

REASON FOR APPEAL

The applicant requests a variance to allow a front yard setback of 24.5 feet instead of 25 feet for an
encroachment into the front yard setback. The encroachment was determined by a survey during
construction of the single family residence.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY:

The subject property is located along North 32" Lane, 190 feet south of Indian Creek Avenue. The
property has 70 feet of frontage along North 32" Lane and a depth up to 120 feet at its deepest point
for a tract size of 6,947 square feet. The property is zoned R-1 (single family residential) District. The
adjacent zoning is R-1 (single family residential) District to the north, east and south, and R-2 (duplex-
fourplex) District to the west. A single family residence is currently under construction on the subject
property. The surrounding land use is single family residential and vacant land.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY:

The Gardens at Trinity Oaks Subdivision was recorded on February 26, 2006. The plat for this
subdivision indicates a front yard of 25 feet. A building permit was issued August 10, 2016 and
variance application was submitted October 18, 2016 for an inadvertent encroachment into the front
yard setback.

ANALYSIS:
Section 138-336 indicates that the Planning and Zoning Commission has the authority to approve
setbacks not in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

The property is located on a 50 foot radius cul-de-sac on North 32" Lane, creating an irregularly
1



shaped lot. The lot is 6,947 square feet but the buildable area is approximately 2,857 square feet.

The encroachment is located at the southeast corner of the garage and encroaches 6 inches into the
front yard setback. The building’s foundation inspection was approved on October 3, 2016 by the
Building and Inspections Department. According to the Building and Inspections Department, the
setback is measured from the middle of the garage, therefore it passed initial inspection. This
process may not work on irregularly shaped lots. Setbacks should be measured based on the
measurements submitted on the site plan.

The subject property contains a setback of 25 feet on the rear yard as it is a double fronting lot. The
site plan submitted shows the residence respecting all setback requirements. The variance is a minor
encroachment and does not alter the character of the R-1 District or the intent of the ordinance. Staff
has not received any calls in of opposition for the variance.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the variance as requested limited to the footprint of the building shown
on the survey.






Hidalgo CAD - Property Details

Hidalgo CAD

Property Search Results > 709298 FRONTERA HOMES LLC for Year 2017

Page 1 of 2

Property
Account
Property ID: 709298 Legal Description: THE GARDENS AT TRINITY OAKS LOT 48
Geographic ID: T3257-00-000-0048-00 Agent Code:
Type: Real
Property Use Code: 23.01e
Property Use Description: ARB METHOD ONE YEAR
Location
Address: 11203 N 32ND LN Mapsco:
MCALLEN, TX
Neighborhood: THE GARDENS AT TRINITY OAKS Map ID: CML VOL 49 PG 192
Neighborhood CD: T325700
Owner
Name: FRONTERA HOMES LLC Owner ID: 1081058
Mailing Address: 4307 N 10TH ST STE C4 % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
MCALLEN, TX 78504
Exemptions:
Values
(+) Improvement Homesite Value: + $0
(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value: + $0
(+) Land Homesite Value: + $0
(+) Land Non-Homesite Value: + $34,735 Ag/ Timber Use Value
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation: + $0 $0
(+) Timber Market Valuation: + $0 $0
(=) Market Value: = $34,735
(=) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: — $0
(=) Appraised Value: = $34,735
(-) HS Cap: - $0
(=) Assessed Value: = $34,735
Taxing Jurisdiction
Owner: FRONTERA HOMES LLC
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value:  $34,735
Entity Description Tax Rate Appraised Value Taxable Value Estimated Tax
CAD APPRAISAL DISTRICT 0.000000 $34,735 $34,735 $0.00
CML CITY OF MCALLEN 0.476300 $34,735 $34,735 $165.44
DR1 DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1 0.095100 $34,735 $34,735 $33.03
GHD HIDALGO COUNTY 0.590000 $34,735 $34,735 $204.94
JCC SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE 0.185000 $34,735 $34,735 $64.26
R15 ROAD DIST 15 0.000000 $34,735 $34,735 $0.00
SSL  SHARYLAND ISD 1.375500 $34,735 $34,735 $477.78
SST SOUTH TEXAS SCHOOL 0.049200 $34,735 $34,735 $17.09
http://propaccess.hidalgoad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?prop_id=709298 11/11/2016



Hidalgo CAD - Property Details
Total Tax Rate: 2.771100
Taxes w/Current Exemptions: $962.54
Taxes w/o Exemptions: $962.54
Improvement / Building
No improvements exist for this property.
Land
# Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1L LOT 0.1595 6947.00 0.00 0.00 $34,735 $0
Roll Value History
Year Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap Assessed
2017 $0 $34,735 0 34,735 $0 $34,735
2016 $0 $34,735 0 34,735 $0 $34,735
2015 $0 $21,883 0 21,883 $0 $21,883
2014 $0 $20,320 0 20,320 $0 $20,320
Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)
# Deed Date Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume Page Deed
Number
1 7/29/2016 12:00:00 AM WD WARRANTY DEED GARZA DEVELOPN FRONTERA HOME! 2733555
Tax Due
Property Tax Information as of 11/11/2016
Amount Due if Paid on:
Year Taxing Taxable Base Base Base Tax Discount/ Penalty Attorney Amount
Jurisdiction Value Tax Taxes Paid Due & Interest Fees Due

NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. Attorney
fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by July 1. If you plan to submit payment on a future
date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due.

Questions Please Call (956) 381-8466

Page 2 of 2

Website version: 1.2.2.2

Database last updated on: 11/11/2016
12:18 AM

http://propaccess.hidalgoad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?prop_id=709298

© 2016 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
Reserved. Privacy Notice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

11/11/2016
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GENERAL NOTES

1.
2.

o]

©

10.

1.

12.

NO STRUCTURES PERMITTED OVER ANY EASEMENTS.

SETBACK AS FOLLOWS:

FRONT ...l 25 FEET

REAR ... 10 FEET OR GREATER FOR EASEMENT
EXCEPT 25 FEET FOR LOTS 48-51, 76-79,
EAST REAR PORTION OF LOT 75 ALONG N. 29th.
STREET AND THE WEST REAR PORTION OF LOT
47 ALONG N. 33rd. STREET.

COMMON SIDE ... 6 FEET

SIDE CORNER .... 10 FEET OR GREATER FOR EASEMENT

GARAGE .............. 18 FEET EXCEPT WHERE GREATER
SETBACKS ARE REQUIRED

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE "X” ON A FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP-—
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 480334 0325 C; REVISED NOVEMBER 16, 1982.

THE DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE AN ENGINEERED DETENTION PLAN,
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO AN APPLICATION
FOR A BUILDING PERMIT.

DRAINAGE DETENTION REQUIRED OF 3.07 ACRE FEET OR 1163 CUBIC FEET PER LOT

MINIMUM PERMISSIBLE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL BE 18" ABOVE
TOP OF CURB AT MID POINT OF EACH LOT.

BENCHMARK: ELEVATION = 111.94
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE LOCATED 85 FEET SOUTH AND

40 FEET WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THIS PROPERTY (MC 38).

A 25 x 25" CORNER CLIP EASEMENT IS HEREBY DEDICATED AT ALL
STREET INTERSECTIONS.

A 4 FOOT WIDE SIDEWALK IS REQUIRED ON N. 29th. STREET, N. 33rd.
STREET, JOnNSON cReEx AVE. AND ON BOTH SIDES OF ALL INTERIOR STREETS.

A %" DIAMETER IRON ROD WITH A PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "CVQ LS" SET
ON ALL LOT CORNERS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THIS PLAT.

A 6 BUFFER IS REQUIRED ALONG N. 29th. STREET, N. 33rd. STREET
AND FROM ADJACENT COMMERCIAL ZONE/USES.

NO CURB CUTS, LOT FRONTAGE, OR ACCESS PERMITTED ALONG N. 29th STREET
AND N. 33rd STREET.
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Planning Department

Memo
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals
FROM: Planning Staff
DATE: November 11, 2016

SUBJECT: REQUEST OF JUAN GAMA FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE TO THE CITY
OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE: A LOT SIZE OF 7,000 SQUARE FEET
INSTEAD OF 7,800 SQUARE FEET FOR A PROPOSED FOURPLEX, FOR LOT
10, BLOCK 4, NELSON ADDITION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 900 SOUTH
15™ STREET. (ZBA2016-0041)

GOAL.:

The Board shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from
the terms of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary
hardship, and so that the spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done.
McAllen Code of Ordinances Section 138-43(4).

REASON FOR APPEAL
The applicant requests a variance to allow a lot area of 7,000 square feet instead of the
minimum lot area of 7,800 square feet for a fourplex.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY:

The property is located at the southwest corner of 15" Street and Ithaca Avenue. The property
has 50 feet of frontage along South 15" Street and a depth of 140 feet for a tract size of 7,000
square feet. The property is zoned R-2 (duplex-fourplex residential) District. The adjacent zoning
is R-2 District in all directions except to the east there is C-3 (general business) District.
Surrounding land use is single family residential, parking lot, Scooby Doo Pet Care, vacant
commercial buildings, a vacant apartment building, and vacant lots. The subject property
consists of one lot that is proposed for a fourplex.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY:

Nelson Addition was recorded December 20, 1917. The property was zoned R-2 (duplex-
fourplex residential) District during comprehensive zoning in 1979. A rezoning request to R-3A
(multifamily residential apartments) District for a 3 story apartment building with 6 units was
disapproved on August 22, 2016. The mayor asked the applicant and staff to prepare a site
plan with less units allowed in the R-2 District.

ANALYSIS:

The applicant submitted a site plan for a proposed fourplex. The proposed fourplex requires a
lot area of 7,800 square feet. The lot area has a deficiency of 800 feet. Landscaping
requirement is 700 square feet. Landscaping proposed is 2,506 square feet. Landscaping



required in the front yard is 500 square feet. Landscaping proposed in the front yard is 725
square feet. Required front yard setback is 20 feet. Front yard setback proposed is 69 feet.
Site plan complies with setback and parking requirements. Sidewalks are provided along 15%
Street and Ithaca Avenue. On March 16, 2016 a request at 915 and 917 South Bicentennial
Boulevard was approved for a lot area of 4,750 square feet instead of 5,600 square feet, a
deficiency of 850 square feet.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the variance request, since it complies with setbacks, site plan
requirements and exceeds required landscaping.
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Planning Department

Memo
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals
FROM: Planning Staff
DATE: November 2, 2016

SUBJECT: REQUEST OF ARTHUR V. TORRES TO ALLOW THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE TO
THE CITY OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE: A FRONT YARD SETBACK OF
20.44 FEET INSTEAD OF 25 FEET FOR A PROPOSED SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE,
FOR LOT 58, LAS CABANAS SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 3606
SOUTH “K” LANE. (ZBA2016-0057)

GOAL.:

The Board shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from the
terms of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done. McAllen Code of Ordinances
Section 138-43(4).

REASON FOR VARIANCE REQUEST
The applicant requests a variance to allow a front yard setback of 20.44 feet instead of 25 feet to
construct a two-story single family residence on the vacant property.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY:

The property is located along the west side of South “K” Lane, 140 feet north of Balboa Avenue. The
tract has 50 feet of frontage along South “K” Lane and a depth at its deepest point of 140 feet for a lot
size of approximately 10,654 square feet. The property is zoned R-1 (single family residential) District.
The surrounding land use is single family residential, Villa Hermosa Townhouses, and vacant land.
The subject property is currently vacant.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY:

Las Cabanas Subdivision was recorded in March 2009. The plat indicates a front yard setback of 25
feet. An application for a building permit was submitted on September 21, 2016 and a variance
application was submitted on September 26, 2016. Construction on the subject property has not
started.

At the Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals meeting of September 3, 2013, the Board approved a
variance request to allow a front yard setback of 18 feet instead of 25 feet for a garage on a cul-de-
sac lot, limited to the proposed footprint of the residence of Lot 25 Las Cabanas.



ANALYSIS:
Section 138-336 indicates that the Planning and Zoning Commission has the authority to approve
setbacks not in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

The property is located on a 50 foot radius cul-de-sac on South “K” Lane, creating an irregularly
shaped lot. The lot is 10,654 square feet but the buildable area is approximately 5,099 square feet.
The proposed two-story single family residence is 3,766 square feet.

The encroachment is located on the south side corner of the garage and encroaches 4.06 feet by
16.5 feet into the 25 feet front yard setback. The encroachment of 34.5 square feet is 3% of the front
yard setback that is 1,529 square feet.

The subject property contains utility easements of 5 feet on the north and south side, and 20 feet on
the west side that is in concurrence with the rear yard setback. The variance is a minor
encroachment and does not alter the character of the R-1 District or the intent of the ordinance. Staff
has not received any calls in of opposition for the variance.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of the variance request limited to the site plan.









Hidalgo CAD - Property Details

Hidalgo CAD

Property Search Results > 693621 FLORES LETICIA for Year 2017

Property
Account
Property ID: 693621
Geographic ID: L3151-00-000-0058-00
Type: Real

Property Use Code:
Property Use Description:

Location

Address: 3606 S KLN
MCALLEN, TX

Neighborhood: LAS CABANAS

Neighborhood CD: L315100

Owner

Name: FLORES LETICIA

Mailing Address: 320 NH ST

Legal Description: LAS CABANAS LOT 58

MCALLEN, TX 78501-9351

Values

(+) Improvement Homesite Value:

(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value:
(+) Land Homesite Value:

(+) Land Non-Homesite Value:

(+) Agricultural Market Valuation:

(+) Timber Market Valuation:

+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+

(=) Market Value:
(=) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction: —

(=) Appraised Value: =
(=) HS Cap: _

(=) Assessed Value: =
Taxing Jurisdiction

Owner: FLORES LETICIA
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Total Value: $56,466

Entity Description

CAD APPRAISAL DISTRICT 0.000000
CML CITY OF MCALLEN 0.476300
DR1 DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1 0.095100
GHD HIDALGO COUNTY 0.590000
JCC SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE 0.185000
R12 ROAD DIST 12 0.000000
SML MCALLEN ISD 1.155000
SST SOUTH TEXAS SCHOOL 0.049200

Total Tax Rate: 2.550600

Improvement / Building

Tax Rate Appraised Value

Agent Code:
Mapsco:
Map ID: CML VOL 47 PG 178
Owner ID: 1064377
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%
Exemptions:
$0
$0
$0
$56,466 Ag/ Timber Use Value
$0 $0
$0 $0
$56,466
$0
$56,466
$0
$56,466
Taxable Value Estimated Tax
$56,466 $56,466 $0.00
$56,466 $56,466 $268.95
$56,466 $56,466 $53.70
$56,466 $56,466 $333.15
$56,466 $56,466 $104.46
$56,466 $56,466 $0.00
$56,466 $56,466 $652.18
$56,466 $56,466 $27.78
Taxes w/Current Exemptions: $1,440.22
Taxes w/o Exemptions: $1,440.22

http://propaccess.hidalgoad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?prop_id=693621

Page 1 of 2

10/26/2016



Hidalgo CAD - Property Details Page 2 of 2

No improvements exist for this property.

Land
# Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1L LOT 0.2446  10654.00 0.00 0.00 $56,466 $0

Roll Value History

Year Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap Assessed

2017 $0 $56,466 0 56,466 $0 $56,466
2016 $0 $56,466 0 56,466 $0 $56,466
2015 $0 $56,466 0 56,466 $0 $56,466
2014 $0 $56,466 0 56,466 $0 $56,466

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

Deed

# Deed Date Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume Page Number
1 11/13/2015 12:00:00 AM GWD GEN. W/D VILLA BEGONA SIN FLORES LETICIA 2662384
2 7/29/2008 12:00:00 AM WD WARRANTY DEED VILLARREAL HOME VILLA BEGONA SIN 1913229
3 7/26/2005 12:00:00 AM WDV WARRANTY DEED/VENDORS LIEN SOUTH VILLA HER VILLARREAL HOMI 1500909
Tax Due
Property Tax Information as of 10/26/2016
Amount Due if Paid on:
Year Taxing Taxable Base | Base Base Tax Discount/Penalty Attorney Amount
Jurisdiction Value Tax Taxes Paid Due & Interest Fees Due
NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. Attorney
fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by July 1. If you plan to submit payment on a future
date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due.
Questions Please Call (956) 381-8466
) Lo Database last updated on: 10/26/2016 12:04 © 2016 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
Website version: 1.2.2.2 ) .
AM Reserved. Privacy Notice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

http://propaccess.hidalgoad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?prop_id=693621 10/26/2016
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Planning Department

Memo
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals
FROM: Planning Staff
DATE: November 2, 2016

SUBJECT: REQUEST OF ALBERT SUAREZ FOR THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES TO THE CITY
OF MCALLEN ZONING ORDINANCE: 1) A SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 1 FOOT
INSTEAD OF 6 FEET FOR A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, AND 2) A REAR YARD
SETBACK OF 4.95 FEET INSTEAD OF 10 FEET FOR A CARPORT MEASURING
33.07 FEET BY 19.79 FEET, FOR LOT 46, NORTH RIDGE PARK SUBDIVISION,
HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS; 6909 NORTH 1ST STREET. (ZBA2016-0058)

GOAL.:

The Board shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from the
terms of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done. McAllen Code of Ordinances
Section 138-43(4).

REASON FOR VARIANCE REQUEST
The applicant is requesting the above referenced variances in order to 1) maintain an existing carport
on the property and 2) a south side yard setback of 1 foot for an enclosed bar area.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY:

The property is located along the east side of North 15t Street, 280 feet south of Robin Avenue. The
tract has 80 feet of frontage along North 18t Street with a depth of 120 feet for a tract size of 11,875
square feet. The property is zoned R-1 (single family residential) District and there is a single family
residence on the subject property. The surrounding land use is single family residential in all directions.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY:

North Ridge Park Subdivision was recorded on June 12, 1990. The plat indicates rear yard setback
of 10 feet and a side yard setback of 6 feet. According to the Appraisal District, the structures were
added in 2004. An application for a variance was submitted on October 4, 2016.

At the Zoning of Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting of July 17, 2014, the Board approved
variance request for 1) a rear yard setback of 3.25 feet instead of 10 feet for a carport measuring
25.25 feet by 27.25 feet, 2) a side yard setback of 27.25 feet instead of 30 feet for a carport
measuring 25.25 feet by 27.25 feet, 5) a side yard setback of 6.5 feet instead of 30 feet for a
playhouse measuring 7.91 feet by 11.33 feet, 6) a rear yard setback of 8 feet instead of 10 feet for a



swimming pool, and 7) a side yard setback of 3.25 feet instead of 6 feet for a swimming pool, for lot
57, North Ridge Park Subdivision, and the south 15 feet of Lot 95, North Ridge Park Phase 2
Subdivision.

ANALYSIS:

A yard means an open space between a building and the adjoining lot lines, unoccupied and
unobstructed by any portion of a structure from the ground upward. A side yard means a yard
between the main building and the side line of the lot, and being the minimum horizontal distance
between a side lot line and the sides of the main buildings or any projections thereof. (Section 138-1)

Variance #1 is for an enclosed bar addition on the south side of the property. The enclosed bar is 9.5
feet by 10 feet and encroaches 5 feet into the side yard setback. The minimum side yard setback for
an R-1 District is 6 feet. (Section 138-356). The required setback of 6 feet creates a building
separation of 12 feet. The subject residence has a separation of approximately 7 feet from the
adjacent residence on the south side.

Variance #2 is for carport located in the rear of the property that encroaches 5.05 feet into the rear
yard setback. The length of the carport is 33.07 feet which exceeds the typical carport length of 20
feet to protect vehicles. The poles could be relocated 5.05 feet out of the setback and still provide
28.02 feet of coverage including the 2 foot overhang.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance requested.









Hidalgo CAD - Property Details

Hidalgo CAD

Property Search Results > 450408 SUAREZ ALBERTO Z & DANA M for Year 2017

Property
Account
Property ID: 450408 Legal Description: NORTH RIDGE PARK LOT 46
Geographic ID: N6730-00-000-0046-00 Agent Code:
Type: Real
Property Use Code:
Property Use Description:
Location
Address: 6909 N 1ST ST Mapsco:
MCALLEN, TX
Neighborhood: NORTH RIDGE PARK # 1, 2, 3,4 & 5 Map ID: CML VOL 26 PG 117B
Neighborhood CD: N673000
Owner
Name: SUAREZ ALBERTO Z & DANA M Owner ID: 664628
Mailing Address: 6909 N 1ST ST % Ownership: 100.0000000000%
MCALLEN, TX 78504-1910
Exemptions: HS
Values

(+) Improvement Homesite Value:

(+) Improvement Non-Homesite Value:

(+) Land Homesite Value:

(+) Land Non-Homesite Value:
(+) Agricultural Market Valuation:
(+) Timber Market Valuation:

(=) Market Value:

(-) Ag or Timber Use Value Reduction:

(=) Appraised Value:
(=) HS Cap:

(=) Assessed Value:

Taxing Jurisdiction

Owner:

Total Value:

Entity
CAD
CML
DR1
GHD
JCC
R12
SML
SST

$185,380
$0
$57,500

$0

$0

$242,880

$0

= $242,880
- $0

= $242,880

+ o+ 4+ 4+ 4+

SUAREZ ALBERTO Z & DANA M
% Ownership: 100.0000000000%

$242,880

Description

APPRAISAL DISTRICT
CITY OF MCALLEN
DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1
HIDALGO COUNTY
SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE
ROAD DIST 12

MCALLEN ISD

SOUTH TEXAS SCHOOL
Total Tax Rate:

Improvement / Building

Tax Rate Appraised Value

0.000000 $242,880
0.476300 $242,880
0.095100 $242,880
0.590000 $242,880
0.185000 $242,880
0.000000 $242,880
1.155000 $242,880
0.049200 $242,880
2.550600

$0 Ag/ Timber Use Value

$0
$0

Taxable Value Estimated Tax

$242,880
$242,880
$242,880
$242,880
$242,880
$242,880
$217,880
$242,880

Taxes w/Current Exemptions:
Taxes w/o Exemptions:

http://propaccess.hidalgoad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?prop_id=450408

$0.00
$1,156.84
$230.98
$1,432.99
$449.33
$0.00
$2,516.51
$119.50

$5,906.15
$6,194.90

Page 1 of 2

10/27/2016



Hidalgo CAD - Property Details Page 2 of 2

Improvement #1: RESIDENTIAL  State Code: A1l Living Area: 4233.5 sgft Value: $185,380

Type Description Class CD  Exterior Wall Year Built SQFT
MA MAIN AREA BRKGD DBRK 1993 2223.0
GAR GARAGE * 1993 462.0
ENC ENCLOSED ADD BRKGD DBRK 1993 366.0
POR PORCH (COVERED) * 1993 36.0
MA2 MAIN 2ND FL BRKGD DBRK 1993 1173.0
CAN CANOPY * 2004 240.0
SWPA8-9 SWP AVG CL 8M-9P BRKGD 2004 82.0
CAN CANOPY * 1993 204.0
CBN CABANA BRKGD 2004 471.5
Land
# Type Description Acres Sqft Eff Front Eff Depth Market Value Prod. Value
1L LOT 0.2296  10000.00 80.00 125.00 $57,500 $0

Roll Value History

Year |Improvements Land Market Ag Valuation Appraised HS Cap Assessed

2017 $185,380 $57,500 0 242,880 $0 $242,880
2016 $187,822 $57,500 0 245,322 $0 $245,322
2015 $188,686 $57,500 0 246,186 $297 $245,889
2014 $166,035 $57,500 0 223,535 $0 $223,535

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

# Deed Date Type Description Grantor Grantee Volume  Page Bz‘::ber
1 5/21/2007 12:00:00 AM WDV WARRANTY DEED/VENDORS LIEN MILLER ROLAND & SUAREZ ALBERTO 1760982
2 8/21/2006 12:00:00 AM WDV WARRANTY DEED/VENDORS LIEN HELMS H CLIFFOR MILLER ROLAND & 1653357
3 9/23/2002 12:00:00 AM WDV WARRANTY DEED/VENDORS LIEN CENDANT MOBILIT HELMS H CLIFFOR 1123592
Tax Due
Property Tax Information as of 10/27/2016
Amount Due if Paid on:
Year Taxing Taxable Base Base Base Tax Discount/Penalty Attorney Amount
Jurisdiction Value Tax Taxes Paid Due & Interest Fees Due
NOTE: Penalty & Interest accrues every month on the unpaid tax and is added to the balance. Attorney
fees may also increase your tax liability if not paid by July 1. If you plan to submit payment on a future
date, make sure you enter the date and RECALCULATE to obtain the correct total amount due.
Questions Please Call (956) 381-8466
Websi Lo Database last updated on: 10/27/2016 12:07 © 2016 True Automation, Inc. All Rights
ebsite version: 1.2.2.2 : .
AM Reserved. Privacy Notice

This site only supports Internet Explorer 6+, Netscape 7+ and Firefox 1.5+.

http://propaccess.hidalgoad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?prop_id=450408 10/27/2016
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| 2. SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT WHICH
| MAY SHOW ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS AFFECTING THIS TRACT. THE SURVEYOR IS

ADVISING THE RECIPIENT OF THIS PLAT THAT ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS MAY AFFECT
THIS TRACT.
LOT 47

MELDCN & HUNT iNC.

CONSULTANTS ¢ ENGINEERS ® SURVEYORS

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS
SURVEY AS DESCRIBED HEREON, WAS MADE ON THE
GROUND ON 9/28/16 UNDER MY DIRECTION, THAT
THE ONLY IMPROVEMENTS ON THE GROUND ARE AS
SHOWN, THAT THERE ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACH-
MENTS, VISIBLE OVERLAPPING, APPARENT CON-

FLICTS, OR VISIBLE EASEMENTS, EXCEPT AS
SHOWN HEREON.

PLAT SHOWING
LOT 46
NORTH RIDGE PARK SUBDIVISION
VOLUME 26, PAGE 117-B H.C.M.R.

TBPLS No. 10096900

227 N. F.M. 3167
RIO GRANDE CITY, TX 78582
PH: (956) 487-8256
FAX: (956) 488-8591

REVISED: 9/30/2016

FRED L. KURTH, RPLS No. 4750

DATE:

AN ADDITION TO THE
CITY OF McALLEN
HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS

BOOK T-1020, PG. 32-33
DATE: 8/24/2016

JOB No. 16895.08

FILE NAME: 16895.08
DRAWN BY: J.C.

115 W. McINTYRE
EDINBURG, TX 78541
PH: (956) 381-0981
FAX: (956) 381-1839
ESTABLISHED 1947
www.meldenandhunt.com

© COPYRIGHT 2016 MELDEN & HUNT, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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PLAT SHOWING LOT 46 NORTH RIDGE PARK SUBDIVISION VOLUME 26, PAGE 117-B H.C.M.R. AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF McALLEN HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS





HOTES:

1.

PROPOSED SETBACKS ARE AS FOLLOWS ;

FRONT - 20 PEET,

GARAGE - 18’ FEET, GARAGE EXCEPT WHERE
GREATER SETBACK IS REQUIRED

REAR - 10 FEET

S10E -~ & FEET

10 FEET CORNER LOTS
LOTS 21,22,33,34,45,46,57 & 58 — 159
IRRIGATION EASEMENT ON NORTH SIDR
LOTS 14 THRU 21 & S8 - 50' GAZ ESHT.

MINIMUM PERMISSIBLE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS
FOR ALL BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS IS ELEY, 109.5
OR 14-INCHEZ ABOVE TOP OF CURB, WHICHEVER IS
HIGHER,

ANTICIPATED HIGH WATER CREATED BY A 100-YEAR STORM

I3 ELEVATION 108.5 AND THE SUBDIVISION 1S IN ZONE
B ON FEMA'S FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP COMM. PANEL NO,
480334 0425C DATED NOVEMBER 16,1982

BENCH MARK: .
STORM SEWER MANHOLE AT INTERSECTION OF 2ND STREET
AND ALBERTA ROAD. RIM ELEV. = 109,88

25'x 25' CORNER CLIPS AT ALL INTERSECTION AND
10'x 10' CORNER CLIPS AT ALL ALLEY WITH STREET
INTERSECTIONS 13 HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE CITY OF
WCALLEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS.

4! SIDEWALK IS REQUIRED ALONG PELICAN AVE. AND
N. CYNTHIA STREET.

EACH LOT SHALL BE REQUIRED T0O RETAIN ges C.F. °
OF STORM SEWER RUNOFF. .

e on ot e D



VARIANCE #1




VARIANCE #2




VARIANCE #2

VARIANCE #1



















Planning Department

Memo
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment & Appeals
FROM: Planning Staff
DATE: November 11, 2016

SUBJECT: REQUEST OF SAMUEL D. MALDONADO FOR A VARIANCE TO SECTION 110-49
LANDSCAPE BUFFERS OF THE MCALLEN VEGETATION ORDINANCE: TO NOT
PROVIDE A MASONRY SCREEN EIGHT FEET IN HEIGHT WHERE A MULTIFAMILY
OR COMMERCIAL USE HAS A SIDE OR REAR PROPERTY LINE IN COMMON WITH
A SINGLE FAMILY USE OR ZONE, FOR 4.33 ACRES OUT OF LOT 71, LA LOMITA
IRRIGATION & CONSTRUCTION COMPANY SUBDIVISION, HIDALGO COUNTY,
TEXAS; 6901 NORTH 26™ STREET. (ZBA2016-0056)

GOAL.:

The Board shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from the
terms of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter will result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done. McAllen Code of Ordinances
Section 138-43(4).

REASON FOR APPEAL

The applicant requests a variance to not provide an eight (8) foot masonry screen on the north, west,
and south side of the property. The applicant stated that there is existing vegetation that serves as a
buffer along these sides of the property which they would like to preserve and enhance; therefore,
the applicant wishes to not provide the masonry wall as a buffer.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND VICINITY:

The subject property is located at North 26" Street approximately 140 feet north of Pelican Avenue.
The property is zoned R-3C (multifamily residential condominiums) District. Adjacent zoning is R-1
(single family residential) District to the north, south, and west. There is A-O (agricultural-open space)
District to the east. The tract is vacant and consists of 4.33 acres. Surrounding land uses include
single family residence and vacant land.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY:

The property was initially zoned to R-3C (multifamily residential condominiums) District by the City
Commission in 1982. The City Commission approved a variance for park fees in lieu of dedication on
May 23, 2016. Park fees is $44,800 for 64 units. Site plan has not been submitted for Planning and
Zoning Commission approval. The applicant submitted a subdivision plat by the name of Solidaire
Subdivision and received approval in final form at the Planning and Zoning Commission meeting of
June 7, 2016. The Vegetation Ordinance was amended in 2006 to require a masonry screen where

1



a commercial, industrial or multifamily use has a side or rear property line in common with a
residential use or zone. Redevelopment and/or new construction require compliance with the
Vegetation Ordinance.

ANALYSIS:

Section 110-49(a) Vegetation Ordinance requires a masonry screen eight feet in height where a
commercial, industrial or multifamily use has a side or rear property line in common with a single family
use or zone. The submitted survey indicates a cedar fence along the sides constructed by the
neighboring subdivision developments. The purpose of the masonry screen is to protect adjacent
single family residences from noise and litter from adjacent parking lots and provide additional privacy
and security. The site plan submitted to the City Commission for the park fee variance shows a
permitted parking lot separating the multifamily building from adjacent property lines. The height of the
multifamily building is not specified on the site plan. The site plan shows gates at the entrance. A
masonry screen is usually installed with gated developments. The Planning Department received a call
in opposition to the variance.

AT THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT & APPEALS MEETING OF OCTOBER 19, 2016:

At the meeting of October 19, 2016, the Board voted to table the item in order to receive additional
documentation to verify ownership of the property as advice by Legal counsel. Two (2) surrounding
property owners that received a Legal Notice were present at the meeting. Mr. Arturo Diaz and Amador
Ramirez stated they would wait until the next meeting to address the Board.

Subsequent to the Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting a petition was submitted in opposition of the
variance request representing 43.8% of the area within 200 feet of the subject property.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends disapproval of the variance request.












ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING OF MEMBERS AND MANAGERS OF
~ OMARIAM MGMT, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company

The organizational meeting of members and managers of OMARIAM MGMT, LLC (the "Company") was held
in MCALLEN, Texas on November 12, 2006 at 10:00 a.m.

FADI TORRES, Member/Manager
LAURA TORRES , Member/Manager

The meeting was called to order by FADI TORRES, It was moved, and unanimously carried that FADI
TORRES act as President and that LAURA TORRES act as Secretary.

The Secretary then presented a proposed set of Regulations for the Company. After consideration of each of
the articles and provisions of said Regulations, and upon motion duly made and seconded, the Regulations were

unanimously adopted as the Regulations of the Company.

The President noted that it was in order to consider electing Managers for the ensuing year. Upon nominations
duly made, and unanimously carried, the following persons were elected as managers of the Company, to serve for a

period of one year and until such time as their successors are elected and qualify:
FADI TORRES LAURA TORRES

The President then called for the election of officers. The following persons were nominated to the respective
offices preceding their names:

President: FADI TORRES
Secretary: LAURA TORRES
Interim VP; MICHAEL J. DALEY - TERM TO EXPIRE NOVEMBER 13, 2006

No further nominations being made, the nominations were closed and the managers proceeded to vote on the nominees.
The foregoing nominees were elected to the respective offices for which they were nominated.

The President then stated that each member's ownership interest in the Company should be as noted below and
that the Company has received from each member the initial capital contribution next to his name:

Name Membership Interest Contribution
FADI TORRES 50% $500.00
LAURA TORRES 50% $500.00

By the signing of these minutes the members hereby consent, confirm, adopt, ratify and approve ofthe hoiding
of the above meeting, the actions taken in such meeting and waive receipt of notice of such meeting by their signatures,

There being no further business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously
carried, it was adjourned,

Dated: November 12, 2006 /

FADI TORRES, Member/Manager

Oy -

LAURA TORRES , MemberQdahager
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DISCUSSION

HOLIDAY DATES FOR MEETING




CRITERIA FOR ZBOA DETERMINATIONS

APPEALS

1.

ZBOA may hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any
order, requirement, decision or determination made by an administrative official
in the enforcement of Chapter 138 of the Code of Ordinances (“Zoning”).

In conformity with the provisions of V.T.C.A., Local Government Code §

2.
211.009 et seq. and Chapter 138 of the Code of Ordinances, the ZBOA may
reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may medify the order, requirement,
decision or determination appealed from.
SPECIAIL EXCEPTIONS

Authorized under Ord. Sec. 138-43 (*Powers”) in the following instances:

1.

2.

Where the street layout actually on the ground varies from the street layout as
shown on such maps.
To permit the reconstruction of a nonconforming building which has been
damaged to the extent of more than 50 percent of its replacement cost.
To waive or reduce the parking and loading requirements whenever:
a. The character or use of the building is such as to make unnecessary the
full provisions of parking or loading facilities, OR
b. Where such regulations would impose an unreasonable hardship upon the
use of the lot, as contrasted with merely granting an advantage or a
convernience.
To allow a change from an existing nonconforming use to another
nonconforming use of a structure, or a structure and premises in combination, if:
a. No structural alterations are made, AND
b. The Board finds that the proposed nonconforming use is not more
nonconforming in the district as the existing nonconforming use.

Ord. Sec. 138-86. - GENERAL POLICY.
The general public, the board of commissioners, and the planning
board are directed to take note that nonconformities in the use and
. development of land and buildings are to be avoided, or eliminated
where now existing, wherever and whenever possible, except:

(1) When necessary to preserve property tights established prior
to the date the ordinance from which this article is derived
became effective as to the property in question, and

(2) When necessary to promote the general welfare and to
protect the character of the surrounding property.



VYARIANCES

Authorized only when ALL of the following applies:

1.

N kW

Owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of Zoning Ordinance

provisions would result in unnecessary hardship.

Applicant proves to the Board the following:

a. Land in question cannot yield a reasonable return if used only for a purpose
allowed in that zone,

b. Plight is unigue and not shared in general by others in the neighborhood, and

c. Variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.

Variance would not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant.

Variance must be in harmony with purpose and intent of Zoning Ordinance.

Variance would not be contrary to the public interest.

Surrounding property is be properly protected.
The spirit of this Zoning Ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.



Exceptions Cited within the Zoning Ordinance

Exceptions pertaining to front yard setbacks:

Balconies opening upon fire towers not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

Balconies, uncovered (Section 138-1, Yard (1))

Chimneys not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

Cornices up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

Eaves up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

Fence not to exceed 3 feet within 25 feet of a curb intersection in residential zones

(Section 138-367 (c))

Fire escapes, open or lattice-enclosed not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

Flues not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

Ornamental features up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

O Planting not to exceed 3 feet within 25 feet of a curb intersection in residential zones

(Section 138-367 (c))

11.Porches, uncovered (Section 138-1, Yard (1))

12.Projections up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

13.Pumps, filling station not less than 13 feet from the property line or 18 feet from the
curb, whichever greater (Section 138-367(d))

14.Pumps, gas and canopies not less than 9 feet from the property line or 10 feet from the
curb, whichever greater (Section 138-259)

15.Pumps, islands not less than 13 feet from the property line or 18 feet from the curb,
whichever greater (Secfion 138-367(d))

16. Sills up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

17. Stairways, outside not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

18. Steps, uncovered (Section 138-1, Yard (1))

19. Structure not to exceed 3 feet within 25 feet of a curb intersection in residential zones
(Section 138-367 (c))
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Exceptions pertaining to rear yard setbacks:

1. Balconies opening upon fire towers not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

2. Balconies, uncovered (Section 138-1, Yard (1))

3. Buildings, accessory may occupy no more than 30% (Section 138-369)

4. Carports, unenclosed abutting an alley may be built up to the rear property line within
the R-3A and R-3C Districts (Section 138-356, Footnote 5)

5. Chimneys not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

6. Cornices up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

7. Eaves up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

8. Fire escapes, open or lattice-enclosed not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

9. Flues not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

10.Ornamental features up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

11.Parking, unenclosed may occupy no more than 90% (Section 138-369)
12.Porches, uncovered (Section 138-1, Yard (1))

13. Projections up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

14. Sills up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

15. Stairways, outside not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))
16.Steps, uncovered (Section 138-1, Yard (1))



Exceptions pertaining to side yard setbacks:

1.
2.

NSO~

Balconies opening upon fire towers not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

Canopy, unenclosed and not less than 4 feet from the side lot line or 8 feet from a
corner lot line (Section 138-368 (d))

Chimneys not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

Cornices up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

Eaves up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

Fire escapes, open or lattice-enclosed not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

Flues not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))

Ornamental features up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))

Porte-cochere, unenclosed and not less than 4 feet from the side lot line or 8 feet from
a corner lot line (Section 138-368 (d))

10. Projections up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))
11. Side yards can be reduced to 10% of the [ot width provided the lot has a width less than

20 feet. However, no side yard shall be less than 3.5 feet (Section 138-368 (f)

12.Sills up to 2 feet (Section 138-366 (c))
13. Stairways, outside not to exceed 5 feet (Section 138-366 (d))
14. Townhouses can be built up to the side property line with a firewall (Section 138-356,

Footnote 10}

Exceptions pertaining to height measurements (Section 138-1, Height):

CONOAWN =

Chimneys

Cooling towers

Domes

Elevator bulkheads

Mechanical rooms

Ornamental cupolas

Parapet walls not exceeding four feet in height
Radio towers

Spires

10.Tanks
11. Television antennas
12. Water towers



Exceptions as per Planning Department Policy

By policy the following are permitted:
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AC Units

Clothes lines

Cancrete slabs

Fire pits

Pergolas, arbors, and trellises as a landscape feature (legal opinion, 2009)
Playground equipment

Pool decks

Pool pumps

Portable grills

10. Sports equipment i.e. basketball hoop

11. Swimming pools prior to 2009 (iegal opinion)
12.Umbrellas and patio furniture

13: Water features and fountains

Legal opinions:
1.

[n 2009 Assistant City Attorney Ignacio Perez made an interpretation to allow arbors,
pergolas, and trellises within the required setbacks. The definition of landscape
material is stated as trees, shrubs, ground cover, vines or grass installed in planting
areas in Section 110-26 of the Vegetation Ordinance. The legal interpretation was if
vines were allowed by code as a planting area and they cover vertical planes such as
walls then the same logic could be applied to arbors, pergolas, and trellises as a
planting area. Mr. Perez also cited Section 110-56 (g) of the Vegetation Ordinance
stating architectural planters may be permitted to fulfill landscape requirements.

Prior to 2009 swimming pools were not considered a structure due to the fact they were
constructed underground and the Zoning Ordinance defines a structure as anything
constructed, erected or artificially built up or composed of parts and joined together in a
permanent manner. However, an interpretation was made in 2009 to consider
swimming pools as a structure to abide by setback requirements.



I.

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS
RULES AND PROCEDURES
CITY OF MCALLEN

The McAllen Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals adepts the following Rules and Procedures
(hereinafter “Rules”) to govern the substance of all board matters.

ORGANIZATION AND OFFICERS

A. Members

The McAllen City Commission created the Zoning Board of Adjustment and Appeals (hereinafter
referred to as “Board™) pursuant to Chapter 211 of the Texas Local Government Code and Chapter 138,
Article II, Division 3 of the City of McAllen, Texas Code of Ordinances (the “City Code™). The
Commission appoints the members for that Board under Section 211.008 of the Texas Local Government
Code (the “Code™).

The Commission composed the Board to sit five (5) members. Each member serves a two-year term. The
Commission may renew a member’s term for a maximum of three total consecutive terms. The
Commission also appoints four (4) alternate members to serve in the absence of a regular board member.
Alternate members serve just as regular members and are subject to the same rules as regular members,
unless otherwise provided in these Rules, but do not vote except in the absence of a regular member.

B. Officers

The Board shall efect a Chair and a Vice Chair from its own regular members by majority vote. The Chair
and Vice Chair each serve oue year. The Board shall accept an Executive Secretary appointed by the
McAllen Planning Department. The Board shall adopt an attorney advisor appointed by the McAllen
Legal Department. The Board shall only accept the appointment of personnel under the condition each
person remains the employee and charge of the City of McAllen, with no employment relationship to the
Board.

C. Duties and Officers

The Chair shall preside over the Board, hold meetings of the Board, decide points of order, and dispense
the business of the Board. The Chair may administer oaths, compel the attendance of witnesses, and issue
subpoenas as per Section 211.008 of the Code. The Chair shall sign the minutes of board meeting atter
the minutes have been approved by the Board.

In the absence of the Chair, the Vice Chair, or in both their absences the most senior member, according
to the member’s appointment date, shall dispense the duties of the Chair.
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POWERS OF THE BOARD

A. General Powers

The Board has those powers specified in Section 211.009 and 241.033 of the Code, and those powers
granted by the City Commission under Chapter 138 (Zoning Ordinance) and Chapter 110 (Vegetation
Ordinance) of the City Code, and those powers granted to the Board by ordinance.

B. Specified Powers

As per city ordinance and state statute, the Board has those powers described in Section 211.009 of the
Code and Section 138-43 of the City Code. Those powers described in Section 138-43 are:

1. Hear and decide appeals that allege an error in any order, requirement, decision or determination
made by an administrative official or agency in the enforcement of applicable provisions of the Local
Government Code, the City Ordinance;

2. Authorize variances to specific cases from the terms of the City Code as will not be contrary to
the public interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of City
Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and seo that the spirit of ordinances shall be observed and
substantial justice done;

3. Grant special exception to waive or reduce parking and loading requirements whenever the
character and use of the building is such as to make unnecessary the full provisions of parking or loading,
or where such regulations would impose an unreasonable hardship upon the use of the lot; and

4. Hear and decide any other matters authorized by the City Commission through ordinance.
DUTIES OF BOARD MEMBERS

A, General Duties of Members

1. All members of the Board should attempt to inspect the premises of each case which is under

consideration at each meeting and become generally familiar with each case prior to Board meetings.

2. All members shall attend all meetings, provided, however, the member must provide 72 hours
prior notice to the Executive Secretary in the event the member cannot attend.

3. All members of the Board shall arrive at a logical and fair decision on each case, except where a
conflict may preclude a vote on the case.

B. Disqualification/Conflict of Interest

All members of the Board of Adjustment are subject to the City of McAllen Ethics Ordinance (Chapter 2
of the City Code).



In all cases before the Board where a member of the Board has a conflict as described in the Ethics
Ordinance, the member shall refrain from any discussion, deliberation or vote. When applicable, the
member shall complete and submit a City Conflict of Interest form, but in all cases alert the Executive
Secretary at least 72 hours prior to the meeting on which the conflict is at issue. The Executive Secretary
shall submit all notices of conflict to the City’s attorney.

IV. A BASIS FOR ACTION

The Board shall decide each case based on the following:

1. Facts filed with application.

2. Testimony presented at the public hearing on the appeal.

3. The Planning Department’s technical report on the appeal.

4. The Board’s findings in its field inspection of the property may question all witnesses to assist the
Board in arriving at a correct, logical and fair decision.

5. The applicable standards of review described in Section 138-43 of the City Code and Sections
IILA., IL.B. and VI. of these Rules.

6. All decisions shall be made on the Basis for Action. Neither the Board nor the individual
members may use personal, first hand knowledge of any facts to make a determination, if such

- information has not been entered into the record or mnade available at the public hearing,.

V. APPLICANTS

A, Legally Vested Interest

The Board shall not consider an application from any applicant who does not have a vested legal or
equitable interest in the property in question. Applicants may appear on their own behalf or may be
represented by counsel or agent. Any representation by someone other than an applicant must be
accompanied with a written designation by the applicant for the agent to act on behalf of the applicant.
(For example, the representative may produce a letter from the applicant to the Planning Departinent to
authorize the representative to speak on behalf of the applicant; or, the representative may submit an
application on behalf of a verifiable power of attorney.)

B. Applications

All applications for consideration by the Board must be on the prescribed form approved by the Planning
Department and acceptable to the Board. The Board shall not consider applications for a variance or a
special exception or any other Board action, if the application is not on a designated form. The Board
shall approve the official application and the Chair shall implement it.

All applications for variances and special exceptions to commercial properties must be submitted with a
current, valid “on the ground” survey. An applicant must submit a pauper form with their application if



they cannot proffer a valid survey; provided, however, the applicant illustrates their property with
setbacks and encroachments as a survey would.

C. Meetings

Applicants have the right to be heard at all meetings where their applications are considered for a
dispositive vote. Applicants not able to be present at the scheduled meeting to consider their application
may submit to the Planning Department a written request for the Board to table the application. The
Board will decide whether or not to grant the applicant’s request to table. No application may be tabled at
the request of applicant for more than two meetings prior to being considered for a dispositive vote.
However, if the applicant requests for his/her application to be tabled because there are only four (4)
board members present, such request shall not be counted against applicant’s two (2) opportunities to
table his/her request. Board action may proceed on any application despite the request of any applicant to
table the application. The Board shall note on the record the reason(s) for the tabling of an agenda item.
The reason(s) for each tabling, as well as the number of times an agenda item has been tabled, shall be
reflected in an activity log in the meeting minutes at the end of each agenda item.

D. Evidence

Applicants should be prepared to present evidence necessary to prove their application. The burden of
persuasion on seeking a remedy from the Board remains with the applicant at all times.

VL HARDSHIP

A. For an “unnecessary hardship™ to apply to a variance, it must relate to the very property for which
the variance is sought and be a condition unique, oppressive, and uncommon to other propertics. An
unnecessary hardship may not be self-created, or be solely financial.

B. “Hardship” must be based on hardship resuIting from sharp changes in topography or unusual
terrain features. The applicant may prove the topography with a plot plan which includes topographic
information related to known base points or surveys, and profiles or particular problems involved,
including relationships to topographic features of adjoining properties.

C. There is no unnecessary hardship if the property is suitable and useable for the uses permitted in
the district in which it lies, although there will be a loss of profit or other economic disadvantage on
account of such use.

VIIL. MEETINGS
A.  Texas Public Information Act and Open Meetings Act.
Except as permitted under the advice of the Board’s attorney, all meetings of the Board are subject to the

Texas Public Information Act and shall be open to the public. The minutes of the Board’s meetings and
records of its examination or other official actions are public records, unless excepted under law,



B. Quorum

A quorum consists of seventy-five percent (75%) of the full complement of members. For a full
complement of five (5) members, therefore, four (4) members present constitute a quorum. The Chair
may declare a quorum does not exist fifteen (15) minutes following a posted meeting time, having found
at least four (4) members and alternate members are not present; provided however, the Chair may not
deciare a quorum thirty (30) minutes from the posted time, should at least members and alternate
members not be present.

C. Regular Meetings

Regular meetings shall be held every first and third Wednesday at 5:30 P.M., or at other times as
determined by the Board, in the City Commission Chambers. The Board by majority vote may change
the place, day, and hour of the meetings; provided that, notice complies with the Texas Open Meetings
Act (Chapter 511 of the Texas Government Code).

D. Special Veetings

The Chair may call a special meeting. A special meeting shall have a lawful purpose and members and
public shall be given at least seventy-two (72) hours notice prior to the meeting.

E. Order of Business

The usual order of business shall be:

1. Call to Order

2. Approval of Minutes

3. Open Public Hearing

4, Other Statements

5. Introduction: New Information Recommendation

a) Presentation of recommendation by City Staff.

b) The Chair shall call the applicant or his representative(s) to present the
case and answers any questions. If the applicant or representative is not
present when called, the Chair may move a case to the end of the agenda.

c) The Chair shall then inquire if there are others who wish to address the
Board in support of the case.

d) The Chair shall then inquire if there are those present who wish to
address the Board who are opposed to the case.

e) The applicant or his representative may then give a rebuftal to any
opposition.

1) If new facts are presented during this rebuttal, opposition shall be given
the opportunity for rebuttal

g) Staff shall then have an opportunity to provide additional information,
clarification or address questions from the Board.

) Board discussion.

i) The Chair shall then declare that the discussion of the case is closed.



1 In order to achieve an unambiguous decision, motions should be made in
affirmative manner when possible.

k) Any motion by a member shall require a second. After a motion has been
made and duly seconded, discussion of the motion may be held for a
reasonable time. Discussion shall terminate whenever a member shall
call for a vote upon the question or whenever the Chair shall so rule.

D Vote on a motion.

The Chair may move a case out of regular agenda order.

Staff Report

Other Business posted on the Agenda

oo

Adjournment

F. Staff Recommendations
City staff shall provide recommendations on each case before the Board.
G. Action by the Board

| The super-majority concurring vote of seventy-five percent of the full board compliment, i.e., four
affirming members of the Board, shall be necessary to reverse an order, requirement, decision or
determination of an administrative official or agency; to decide in favor of an applicant on a matter upon
which the Board is required to pass under any such ordinance or regulation; to authorize a variation; orto
recommend to the Director of Planning to uphold or modify the interpretation of the City Code. Al other
malters shall be decided by a majerity vote, unless otherwise specified m the City Code. The Board on its
own motion may table an application when an applicant does not appear; provided however, in no case
may the board table an application, for failure of the applicant to appear, more than twice without taking a
dispositive vote.

H. Minutes of the Board

The Board, through its designated appointee, shall keep minutes of all meetings that indicate the vote of
each member on every question on which it is required to act, or the fact that a member is absent or fails
to vote. The minutes shall be filed in the office of the Planning Department and are public record.

VIIL DECISIONS OF THE BOARD

A. Precedent

There is not precedent. Any one case does not set a precedent for any future case. Each case shall be
decided on its own merits and upon the circumstances of the case.

B. Public Statements
No Board member shall release any official statement to the public or the press. Only the Director of the

Planning Department or her designated representative may make official statements on behalf of the
Board.



B. Parliamentary Procedure

Any question regarding parliamentary procedure not covered by these rules shall be decided according to
the latest edition of Robert’s Rules of Order.

IX. WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL

Any appeal or application may be withdrawn by the applicant upon written notice to the Director of
Planning.

X. ATTENDANCE

Excessive absences cannot be tolerated, as the Board depends on a super majority of attendance in order
to exercise decisions on applications for a variance. Three absences or more in a six-month period are
excessive. If a Board member is excessively absent from regularly scheduled meetings, the Board may
recommend to City Commission, by majority vote, that the Commission appoint an immediate
replacement.

XL AMENDEMENT PROCEDURE

Amendment to these rules and procedures may be made by the Board at any meeting, upen the
affirmative vote of five (5) members, provided any such amendment is proposed at a preceding meeting
and entered into the minutes of such meeting. However, board members may adopt through unanimous
consent of all members an amendment at the meeting at which it was introduced; provided, however, the
amendment shall not become effective until the next regular meeting.

Adopted this day of , 2014 as affirmed by the
designated Executive Secretary assigned by the Planning Department of the City of McAllen.

Executive Secretary
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